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West Virginia Breast and Cervical Cancer Screening Program 
PAYMENT FEE SCHEDULE  

PY 2023-2024 
Effective Date: June 30, 2023 

 

WVBCCSP will pay up to the amount listed within this approved fee schedule.  Providers may 
charge any amount up to the approved amount listed below. 

CPT 

Code Screening Service Description/Procedure 
Allowable 

Rate 
Medicare 

Rate 
End 
Note 

99202 New Patient, history/exam (15-29 min.) $68.17 $68.17  
99203 New Patient, history/exam (30-44 min.) $106.98 $106.98  
99204 New Patient, history/exam (45-59 min.) $159.47 $159.47 1 
99205 New Patient, history/exam (60-74 min.) $210.88 $210.88 1 
99385 Initial Comprehensive Med Exam (Ages 18-39) $106.98 $106.98 2 
99386 Initial Comprehensive Med Exam (ages 40-64) $106.98 $106.98 2 
99211 Repeat Visit (PAP Test or CBE) $21.10 $21.10  
99212 Annual Breast or Cervical Screening (10-19 min) $53.11 $53.11  
99213 Annual Routine Screening (20-29 min) $85.65 $85.65  
99214 Annual Routine Screening (30-39 min) $121.49 $121.49  
99395 Periodic Comprehensive Med Exam (ages 18-39) $85.65 $85.65 2 
99396 Periodic Comprehensive Med Exam (ages 40-64) $85.65 $85.65 2 
G9012 Patient Navigation $50.00 $50.00  
N/A Patient Referral/Enrollment $25.00 $25.00  

 

CPT 

Code Referral Service Description/Procedure 
Allowable 

Rate 
Medicare 

Rate 
End 
Note 

76098 
Radiological Exam, Surgical Specimen 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

$38.60 
$23.74 
$14.86 

$38.60 
$23.74 
$14.86 

 

76641 
Ultrasound, complete exam of breast including axilla, unilateral 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component      

$94.79 
$60.46 
$34.32 

$94.79 
$60.46 
$34.32 

 

76642 
Ultrasound, limited exam of breast including axilla, unilateral 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

$78.52 
$46.47 
$32.05 

$78.52 
$46.47 
$32.05 

 

76942 
Ultrasound Guided Biopsy 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

$54.58 
$24.62 
$29.96 

$54.58 
$24.62 
$29.96 

 

77046 
Breast MRI without contrast, unilateral 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

$201.34 
$138.04 

$67.29 

$201.34 
$138.04 

$67.29 

 
5, 10 

77047 
Breast MRI without contrast, bilateral 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

$209.18 
$134.62 

$74.55 

$209.18 
$134.62 

$74.55 

 
5, 10 

77048 
Breast MRI with CAD, with and without contrast, unilateral 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

$319.19 
$221.16 

$98.03 

$319.19 
$221.16 

$98.03 

 
5, 10 

77049 
Breast MRI including CAD, with and without contrast, bilateral 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

$326.69 
$219.41 
$107.28 

$326.69 
$219.41 
$107.28 

 
5, 10 
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CPT 
Code Referral Service Description/Procedure 

Allowable 
Rate 

Medicare 
Rate 

End 
Note 

77053 
Mammary ductogram or galactogram, single duct 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

$48.75 
$31.90 
$16.85 

$48.75 
$31.90 
$16.85 

 

77063 
Screening digital breast tomosynthesis, bilateral 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

$49.44 
$20.98 
$28.46 

$49.44 
$20.98 
$28.46 

 
3 

77065 
Mammogram, Diagnostic (Unilateral including CAD) 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

$114.11 
$76.49 
$37.62 

$114.11 
$76.49 
$37.62 

 

77066 
Mammogram, Screening (Bilateral including CAD) 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

$143.57 
$97.48 
$46.09 

$143.57 
$97.48 
$46.09 

 

77067 
Mammogram, Screening (Bilateral including CAD) 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

$116.49 
$80.86 
$35.63 

$116.49 
$80.86 
$35.63 

 
 

G0279 
Diagnostic breast tomosynthesis, unilateral or bilateral 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

$49.44 
$20.98 
$28.46 

$49.44 
$20.98 
$28.46 

 
4 

19000 Puncture aspiration of Cyst $94.68 $94.68  
19001 Each additional Cyst $25.27 $25.27  

19081 
Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging 
biopsy specimen, percutaneous; stereotactic guidance, first lesion 

$462.68 $462.68 6 

19082 
Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging 
biopsy specimen, percutaneous; stereotactic guidance, each 
additional lesion 

$353.32 $353.32 
 

6 

19083 
Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging 
biopsy specimen, percutaneous; ultrasound guidance, first lesion 

$461.36 $461.36 6 

19084 
Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging 
biopsy specimen, percutaneous; ultrasound guidance, each additional 
lesion 

$347.75 $347.75 
 

6 

19085 
Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging 
biopsy specimen, percutaneous; MRI guidance, first lesion 

$700.86 $700.86 6, 10 

19086 
Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging 
biopsy specimen, percutaneous; MRI guidance, each additional 
lesion 

$539.34 $539.34 6, 10 

19100 Breast biopsy – Needle Core $142.46 $142.46  
19101 Breast biopsy – Incisional  $315.31 $315.31  
19120 Breast biopsy – Excisional $502.82 $502.85  
19125 Breast biopsy – Radiological Marker $555.84 $555.84  
19126 Each additional lesion $162.24 $162.24  

19281 
Placement of breast localization device; percutaneous; 
mammographic guidance, first lesion 

$223.54 $223.54 7 

19282 
Placement of breast localization device; percutaneous; 
mammographic guidance, each additional lesion 

$156.50 $156.50 7 

19283 
Placement of breast localization device; percutaneous; stereotactic 
guidance, first lesion 

$240.72 $240.72 7 

19284 
Placement of breast localization device; percutaneous; stereotactic 
guidance, each additional lesion 

$174.70 $174.70 7 

19285 
Placement of breast localization device; percutaneous; ultrasound 
guidance, first lesion 

$337.82 $337.82 7 

19286 
Placement of breast localization device; percutaneous; ultrasound 
guidance, each additional lesion 

$274.11 $274.11 7 
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CPT 
Code Referral Service Description/Procedure 

Allowable 
Rate 

Medicare 
Rate 

End 
Note 

19287 
Placement of breast localization device; percutaneous; MRI 
guidance, first lesion 

$579.33 $579.33 7, 10 

19288 
Placement of breast localization device; percutaneous; MRI 
guidance, each additional lesion 

$444.44 $444.44 7, 10 

10005 
Fine needle aspiration biopsy including ultrasound guidance, first 
lesion 

$127.88 $127.88 
 

10006 
Fine needle aspiration biopsy including ultrasound guidance, each 
additional lesion 

$58.29 $58.29 
 

10011 Fine needle aspiration biopsy including MRI guidance, first lesion $394.65 $394.65 2 

10012 
Fine needle aspiration biopsy including MRI guidance, each 
additional lesion 

$219.11 $219.11 2 

10021 Fine needle aspiration without imaging guidance $95.70 $95.70  
57452 Colposcopy of the cervix $121.88 $121.88  
57454 Colposcopy of the cervix with biopsy and endocervical curettage $164.19 $164.19  
57455 Colposcopy of the cervix with biopsy $155.05 $155.05  
57456 Colposcopy of the cervix with endocervical curettage $146.38 $146.38  
57460 Colposcopy with loop electrode biopsy(s) of the cervix $297.20 $297.20  
57461 Colposcopy with loop electrode conization of the cervix $333.18 $333.18  

57500 
Cervical biopsy, single or multiple, or local excision of lesion, with 
or without fulguration (separate procedure) 

$143.82 $143.82 
 

57505 Endocervical curettage (not done as part of a D&C) $144.94 $144.94  

57520 
Conization of cervix, with or without fulguration, with or without 
D&C, with or without repair; cold knife or laser 

$339.38 $339.38 
 

57522 Loop electrode excision procedure (LEEP) $292.19 $292.19  

58110 
Endometrial sampling (biopsy) performed in conjunction with 
colposcopy (List separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure) 

$48.73 $48.73 
 

88172 

Cytopathology, evaluation of fine needle aspirate; immediate 
cytohistologic study to determine adequacy of specimen(s), first 
evaluation episode 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
 
$51.63 

$18.21 
$33.43 

 
 
$51.63 

$18.21 
$33.43 

 

88177 

Cytopathology, evaluation of fine needle aspirate; immediate 
cytohistologic study to determine adequacy of specimen(s), first 
evaluation episode 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
 
$27.48 

$6.99 
$20.49 

 
 
$27.48 

$6.99 
$20.49 

 

88173 

Cytopathology, evaluation of fine needle aspirate; interpretation and 
report 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
$147.60 

$81.57 
$66.03 

 
$147.60 

$81.57 
$66.03 

 

88305 
Surgical pathology, gross and microscopic examination 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

$65.62 
$30.45 
$35.17 

$65.62 
$30.45 
$35.17 

 

88307 

Surgical pathology, gross and microscopic examination; requiring 
microscopic evaluation of surgical margins 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
$260.44 

$182.69 
$77.75 

 
$260.44 

$182.69 
$77.75 

 

88331 

Pathology consultation during surgery, first tissue block, with frozen 
section(s), single specimen 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
$94.36 

$35.98 
$58.38 

 
$94.36 

$35.98 
$58.38 
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CPT 
Code Referral Service Description/Procedure 

Allowable 
Rate 

Medicare 
Rate 

End 
Note 

 
 

88332 

 
Pathology consultation during surgery, each additional tissue block, 
with frozen section(s) 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
 
$50.58 

$21.70 
$28.87 

 
 
$50.58 

$21.70 
$28.87 

 

88341 

Immunohistochemistry or immunocytochemistry, per specimen; each 
additional single antibody stain procedure (List separately in addition 
to code for primary procedure) 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
 
$77.69 

$51.00 
$26.69 

 
 
$77.69 

$51.00 
$26.69 

 

88342 Immunohistochemistry or immunocytochemistry, per specimen; each 
additional single antibody stain procedure  
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
$90.44 

$57.55 
$32.89 

 
$90.44 

$57.55 
$32.89 

 

88360 Morphometric analysis, tumor immunocytochemistry, per specimen; 
manual 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
$106.89 

$67.46 
$39.43 

 
$106.89 

$67.46 
$39.43 

 

88361 Morphometric analysis, tumor immunocytochemistry, per specimen; 
using computer-assisted technology 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
$107.37 

$65.71 
$41.66 

 
$107.37 

$65.71 
$41.66 

 

88365 In situ hybridization (e.g., FISH), per specimen; initial single probe 
stain procedure 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
$161.38 

$120.64 
$40.74 

 
$161.38 

$120.64 
$40.74 

 

88364 In situ hybridization (e.g., FISH), per specimen; each additional 
single probe stain procedure 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
$122.21 

$89.90 
$32.31 

 
$122.21 

$89.90 
$32.31 

 

88366 In situ hybridization (e.g., FISH), per specimen; each multiplex 
probe stain procedure 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
$248.61 

$190.00 
$58.62 

 
$248.61 

$190.00 
$58.62 

 
 

88367 Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization, computer-assisted, per 
specimen, initial single probe stain procedure 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
$102.53 

$70.66 
$31.87 

 
$102.53 

$70.66 
$31.87 

 
 

88373 Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization, computer-assisted, per 
specimen, each additional probe stain procedure 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
$62.20 

$38.18 
$24.03 

 
$62.20 

$38.18 
$24.03 

 
 

88374 Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization, computer-assisted, per 
specimen, each multiplex probe stain procedure 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
$268.14 

$227.45 
$40.69 

 
$268.14 

$227.45 
$40.69 

 
 

88368 Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization, manual, per specimen, 
initial single probe stain procedure 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
$128.15 

$88.58 
$39.58 

 
$128.15 

$88.58 
$39.58 
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CPT 
Code Referral Service Description/Procedure 

Allowable 
Rate 

Medicare 
Rate 

End 
Note 

88369 Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization, manual, per specimen, 
each additional probe stain procedure 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
$109.68 

$78.24 
$31.44 

 
$109.68 

$78.24 
$31.44 

 

88377 Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization, manual, per specimen, 
each multiplex probe stain procedure 
      Technical Component 
      Professional Component 

 
$351.23 

$290.54 
$60.69 

 
$351.23 

$290.54 
$60.69 

 

 

CPT 
Code Cytology Procedure 

Allowable 
Rate 

Medicare 
Rate 

End 
Note 

87624 Human Papillomavirus, high risk types $35.09 $35.09 8 
87625 Human Papillomavirus, genotyping $40.55 $40.55 8 
88141 

(G0124) 
Cytopathology cervical or vaginal, any reporting system, requiring 
interpretation by physician 

 
$24.91 

 
$24.91 

 

88142 
(G0123) 

Cytopathology, (liquid-based Pap test) cervical or vaginal, collected 
in preservative fluid, automated thin layer preparation; manual 
screening under physician supervision 

 
$20.26 

 
$20.26 

 

88143 Cytopathology, (liquid-based Pap test) cervical or vaginal, collected 
in preservative fluid, automated thin layer preparation; manual 
screening and rescreening under physician supervision 

$23.04 $23.04  

88174 Cytopathology, (liquid-based Pap test) cervical or vaginal, collected 
in preservative fluid, automated thin layer preparation; screening by 
automated system, under physician supervision 

$25.37 $25.37  

88175 Cytopathology, (liquid-based Pap test) cervical or vaginal, collected 
in preservative fluid, automated thin layer preparation; screening by 
automated system and manual rescreening under physician 
supervision 

$26.61 $26.61  

 

CPT 
Code Anesthesia 

Allowable 
Rate 

Medicare 
Rate 

End 
Note 

99156 Moderate anesthesia, 10-22 minutes for individuals 5 years or older $75.58 $75.58  
99157 Moderate anesthesia for each additional 15 minutes $60.78 $60.78 9 
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End 
Note Description 

1 All consultations should be billed through the standard “new patient” office visit CPT codes 99201-
99205.  Consultations billed as 99204 or 99205 must meet the criteria for these codes.  These codes 
(99204-99205) are typically not appropriate for screening visits.  However, they may be used when 
provider spends extra time to do a detailed risk assessment. 

2 The type and duration of office visits should be appropriate to the level of care needed to accomplish 
screening and diagnostic follow-up within the WVBCCSP.  Preventive Medicine Evaluation visits are 
not covered by Medicare and are not appropriate for the WVBCCSP.  

3 List separately in addition to code for primary procedure 77067. 
4 List separately in addition to 77065 or 77066. 
5 Breast MRI can be reimbursed by the WVBCCSP in conjunction with a mammogram, when a client 

has a BRCA gene mutation, a first-degree relative who is a BRCA carrier, or a lifetime risk of 20% or 
greater as defined by risk assessment models such as BRCAPRO that depend largely on family history.  
Breast MRI also can be used to assess areas of concern on a mammogram, or to evaluate a client with a 
history of breast cancer after completing treatment.  Breast MRI should never be done alone as a breast 
cancer screening tool.  Breast MRI cannot be reimbursed by the WVBCCSP to assess the extent of 
disease in a woman who has just been newly diagnosed with breast cancer in order to determine 
treatment plan. 

6 Codes 19081-19086 are to be used for breast biopsies that include image guidance, placement of a 
localization device, and imaging of specimen.  They should not be used in conjunction with 19281-
19288. 

7 Codes 19281-19288 are for image guidance placement of a localization device without image-guided 
biopsy.  These codes should not be used in conjunction with 19081-19086. 

8 HPV DNA testing is not a reimbursable test for women under 30 years of age. 
9 Example:  If procedure is 50 minutes, code 99156 + (99157 x 2).  This is the maximum amount allowed 

for reimbursement.  No separate charge allowed if procedure <10 minutes. 
10 These codes require prior approval from the WVBCCSP and will not be reimbursed without prior 

authorization – no exceptions. 
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