## West Virginia Breast and Cervical Cancer Screening Program PAYMENT FEE SCHEDULE PY 2023-2024 Effective Date: June 30, 2023

WVBCCSP will pay up to the amount listed within this approved fee schedule. Providers may charge any amount up to the approved amount listed below.

CPT Code	Screening Service Description/Procedure	Allowable Rate	Medicare Rate	End Note
99202	New Patient, history/exam (15-29 min.)	\$68.17	\$68.17	
99203	New Patient, history/exam (30-44 min.)	\$106.98	\$106.98	
99204	New Patient, history/exam (45-59 min.)	\$159.47	\$159.47	1
99205	New Patient, history/exam (60-74 min.)	\$210.88	\$210.88	1
99385	Initial Comprehensive Med Exam (Ages 18-39)	\$106.98	\$106.98	2
99386	Initial Comprehensive Med Exam (ages 40-64)	\$106.98	\$106.98	2
99211	Repeat Visit (PAP Test or CBE)	\$21.10	\$21.10	
99212	Annual Breast or Cervical Screening (10-19 min)	\$53.11	\$53.11	
99213	Annual Routine Screening (20-29 min)	\$85.65	\$85.65	
99214	Annual Routine Screening (30-39 min)	\$121.49	\$121.49	
99395	Periodic Comprehensive Med Exam (ages 18-39)	\$85.65	\$85.65	2
99396	Periodic Comprehensive Med Exam (ages 40-64)	\$85.65	\$85.65	2
G9012	Patient Navigation	\$50.00	\$50.00	
N/A	Patient Referral/Enrollment	\$25.00	\$25.00	

CPT Code	<b>Referral Service Description/Procedure</b>	Allowable Rate	Medicare Rate	End Note
	Radiological Exam, Surgical Specimen	\$38.60	\$38.60	
76098	Technical Component	\$23.74	\$23.74	
	Professional Component	\$14.86	\$14.86	
	Ultrasound, complete exam of breast including axilla, unilateral	\$94.79	\$94.79	
76641	Technical Component	\$60.46	\$60.46	
	Professional Component	\$34.32	\$34.32	
	Ultrasound, limited exam of breast including axilla, unilateral	\$78.52	\$78.52	
76642	Technical Component	\$46.47	\$46.47	
	Professional Component	\$32.05	\$32.05	
	Ultrasound Guided Biopsy	\$54.58	\$54.58	
76942	Technical Component	\$24.62	\$24.62	
	Professional Component	\$29.96	\$29.96	
	Breast MRI without contrast, unilateral	\$201.34	\$201.34	
77046	Technical Component	\$138.04	\$138.04	5, 10
	Professional Component	\$67.29	\$67.29	
	Breast MRI without contrast, bilateral	\$209.18	\$209.18	
77047	Technical Component	\$134.62	\$134.62	5, 10
	Professional Component	\$74.55	\$74.55	
	Breast MRI with CAD, with and without contrast, unilateral	\$319.19	\$319.19	
77048	Technical Component	\$221.16	\$221.16	5, 10
	Professional Component	\$98.03	\$98.03	
	Breast MRI including CAD, with and without contrast, bilateral	\$326.69	\$326.69	
77049	Technical Component	\$219.41	\$219.41	5, 10
	Professional Component	\$107.28	\$107.28	

CPT Code	<b>Referral Service Description/Procedure</b>	Allowable Rate	Medicare Rate	End Note
	Mammary ductogram or galactogram, single duct	\$48.75	\$48.75	
77053	Technical Component	\$31.90	\$31.90	
	Professional Component	\$16.85	\$16.85	
	Screening digital breast tomosynthesis, bilateral	\$49.44	\$49.44	
77063	Technical Component	\$20.98	\$20.98	3
	Professional Component	\$28.46	\$28.46	
	Mammogram, Diagnostic (Unilateral including CAD)	\$114.11	\$114.11	
77065	Technical Component	\$76.49	\$76.49	
	Professional Component	\$37.62	\$37.62	
	Mammogram, Screening (Bilateral including CAD)	\$143.57	\$143.57	
77066	Technical Component	\$97.48	\$97.48	
	Professional Component	\$46.09	\$46.09	
	Mammogram, Screening (Bilateral including CAD)	\$116.49	\$116.49	
77067	Technical Component	\$80.86	\$80.86	
	Professional Component	\$35.63	\$35.63	
	Diagnostic breast tomosynthesis, unilateral or bilateral	\$49.44	\$49.44	
G0279	Technical Component	\$20.98	\$20.98	4
	Professional Component	\$28.46	\$28.46	
19000	Puncture aspiration of Cyst	\$94.68	\$94.68	
19001	Each additional Cyst	\$25.27	\$25.27	
	Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging			
19081	biopsy specimen, percutaneous; stereotactic guidance, first lesion	\$462.68	\$462.68	6
	Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging			
19082	biopsy specimen, percutaneous; stereotactic guidance, each	\$353.32	\$353.32	6
17002	additional lesion	¢333.32	¢333.32	0
19083	Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging biopsy specimen, percutaneous; ultrasound guidance, first lesion	\$461.36	\$461.36	6
	Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging			
19084	biopsy specimen, percutaneous; ultrasound guidance, each additional	\$347.75	\$347.75	6
19004	lesion	\$347.75	\$347.75	0
19085	Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging	\$700.86	\$700.86	6, 10
17000	biopsy specimen, percutaneous; MRI guidance, first lesion	\$700.00	\$700.00	0, 10
	Breast biopsy, with placement of localization device and imaging			
19086	biopsy specimen, percutaneous; MRI guidance, each additional	\$539.34	\$539.34	6, 10
10100	lesion	¢140.46	¢140.46	
19100	Breast biopsy – Needle Core	\$142.46	\$142.46	
19101	Breast biopsy – Incisional	\$315.31	\$315.31	
19120	Breast biopsy – Excisional	\$502.82	\$502.85	
19125	Breast biopsy – Radiological Marker	\$555.84	\$555.84	
19126	Each additional lesion	\$162.24	\$162.24	
19281	Placement of breast localization device; percutaneous; mammographic guidance, first lesion	\$223.54	\$223.54	7
19282	Placement of breast localization device; percutaneous; mammographic guidance, each additional lesion	\$156.50	\$156.50	7
19283	Placement of breast localization device; percutaneous; stereotactic guidance, first lesion	\$240.72	\$240.72	7
19284	Placement of breast localization device; percutaneous; stereotactic guidance, each additional lesion	\$174.70	\$174.70	7
19285	Placement of breast localization device; percutaneous; ultrasound guidance, first lesion	\$337.82	\$337.82	7
19286	Placement of breast localization device; percutaneous; ultrasound guidance, each additional lesion	\$274.11	\$274.11	7

CPT Code	<b>Referral Service Description/Procedure</b>	Allowable Rate	Medicare Rate	End Note
19287	Placement of breast localization device; percutaneous; MRI guidance, first lesion	\$579.33	\$579.33	7, 10
19288	Placement of breast localization device; percutaneous; MRI guidance, each additional lesion	\$444.44	\$444.44	7, 10
10005	Fine needle aspiration biopsy including ultrasound guidance, first lesion	\$127.88	\$127.88	
10006	Fine needle aspiration biopsy including ultrasound guidance, each additional lesion	\$58.29	\$58.29	
10011	Fine needle aspiration biopsy including MRI guidance, first lesion	\$394.65	\$394.65	2
10012	Fine needle aspiration biopsy including MRI guidance, each additional lesion	\$219.11	\$219.11	2
10021	Fine needle aspiration without imaging guidance	\$95.70	\$95.70	
57452	Colposcopy of the cervix	\$121.88	\$121.88	
57454	Colposcopy of the cervix with biopsy and endocervical curettage	\$164.19	\$164.19	
57455	Colposcopy of the cervix with biopsy	\$155.05	\$155.05	
57456	Colposcopy of the cervix with endocervical curettage	\$146.38	\$146.38	
57460	Colposcopy with loop electrode biopsy(s) of the cervix	\$297.20	\$297.20	
57461	Colposcopy with loop electrode conization of the cervix	\$333.18	\$333.18	
57500	Cervical biopsy, single or multiple, or local excision of lesion, with or without fulguration (separate procedure)	\$143.82	\$143.82	
57505	Endocervical curettage (not done as part of a D&C)	\$144.94	\$144.94	
57520	Conization of cervix, with or without fulguration, with or without D&C, with or without repair; cold knife or laser	\$339.38	\$339.38	
57522	Loop electrode excision procedure (LEEP)	\$292.19	\$292.19	
58110	Endometrial sampling (biopsy) performed in conjunction with colposcopy (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)	\$48.73	\$48.73	
88172	Cytopathology, evaluation of fine needle aspirate; immediate cytohistologic study to determine adequacy of specimen(s), first evaluation episode <i>Technical Component</i> <i>Professional Component</i>	\$51.63 \$18.21 \$33.43	\$51.63 \$18.21 \$33.43	
88177	Cytopathology, evaluation of fine needle aspirate; immediate cytohistologic study to determine adequacy of specimen(s), first evaluation episode <i>Technical Component</i> <i>Professional Component</i>	\$27.48 \$6.99 \$20.49	\$27.48 \$6.99 \$20.49	
88173	Cytopathology, evaluation of fine needle aspirate; interpretation and report <i>Technical Component</i> <i>Professional Component</i>	\$147.60 \$81.57 \$66.03	\$147.60 \$81.57 \$66.03	
88305	Surgical pathology, gross and microscopic examination Technical Component Professional Component	\$65.62 \$30.45 \$35.17	\$65.62 \$30.45 \$35.17	
88307	Surgical pathology, gross and microscopic examination; requiring microscopic evaluation of surgical margins <i>Technical Component</i> <i>Professional Component</i>	\$260.44 \$182.69 \$77.75	\$260.44 \$182.69 \$77.75	
88331	Pathology consultation during surgery, first tissue block, with frozen section(s), single specimen <i>Technical Component</i> <i>Professional Component</i>	\$94.36 \$35.98 \$58.38	\$94.36 \$35.98 \$58.38	

CPT Code	<b>Referral Service Description/Procedure</b>	Allowable Rate	Medicare Rate	End Note
	<b>.</b>			
	Pathology consultation during surgery, each additional tissue block,	<b>\$50.50</b>	<b>\$50.50</b>	
00222	with frozen section(s)	\$50.58	\$50.58	
88332	Technical Component	\$21.70	\$21.70	
	Professional Component	\$28.87	\$28.87	
	Immunohistochemistry or immunocytochemistry, per specimen; each additional single antibody stain procedure (List separately in addition			
88341	to code for primary procedure)	\$77.69	\$77.69	
	Technical Component	\$51.00	\$51.00	
	Professional Component	\$26.69	\$26.69	
88342	Immunohistochemistry or immunocytochemistry, per specimen; each			
	additional single antibody stain procedure	\$90.44	\$90.44	
	Technical Component	\$57.55	\$57.55	
	Professional Component	\$32.89	\$32.89	
88360	Morphometric analysis, tumor immunocytochemistry, per specimen;			
	manual	\$106.89	\$106.89	
	Technical Component	\$67.46	\$67.46	
	Professional Component	\$39.43	\$39.43	
88361	Morphometric analysis, tumor immunocytochemistry, per specimen;			
	using computer-assisted technology	\$107.37	\$107.37	
	Technical Component	\$65.71	\$65.71	
	Professional Component	\$41.66	\$41.66	
88365	In situ hybridization (e.g., FISH), per specimen; initial single probe			
	stain procedure	\$161.38	\$161.38	
	Technical Component	\$120.64	\$120.64	
	Professional Component	\$40.74	\$40.74	
88364	In situ hybridization (e.g., FISH), per specimen; each additional			
	single probe stain procedure	\$122.21	\$122.21	
	Technical Component	\$89.90	\$89.90	
	Professional Component	\$32.31	\$32.31	
88366	In situ hybridization (e.g., FISH), per specimen; each multiplex			
	probe stain procedure	\$248.61	\$248.61	
	Technical Component	\$190.00	\$190.00	
	Professional Component	\$58.62	\$58.62	
88367	Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization, computer-assisted, per			
	specimen, initial single probe stain procedure	\$102.53	\$102.53	
	Technical Component	\$70.66	\$70.66	
	Professional Component	\$31.87	\$31.87	
88373	Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization, computer-assisted, per			
	specimen, each additional probe stain procedure	\$62.20	\$62.20	
	Technical Component	\$38.18	\$38.18	
	Professional Component	\$24.03	\$24.03	
88374	Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization, computer-assisted, per			
	specimen, each multiplex probe stain procedure	\$268.14	\$268.14	
	Technical Component	\$227.45	\$227.45	
	Professional Component	\$40.69	\$40.69	
88368	Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization, manual, per specimen,	+ .0.09	+ .0.09	
00000	initial single probe stain procedure	\$128.15	\$128.15	
	Technical Component	\$88.58	\$88.58	
	Professional Component	\$39.58	\$39.58	1

CPT Code	<b>Referral Service Description/Procedure</b>	Allowable Rate	Medicare Rate	End Note
88369	Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization, manual, per specimen,			
	each additional probe stain procedure	\$109.68	\$109.68	
	Technical Component	\$78.24	\$78.24	
	Professional Component	\$31.44	\$31.44	
88377	Morphometric analysis, in situ hybridization, manual, per specimen,			
	each multiplex probe stain procedure	\$351.23	\$351.23	
	Technical Component	\$290.54	\$290.54	
	Professional Component	\$60.69	\$60.69	

CPT Code	Cytology Procedure	Allowable Rate	Medicare Rate	End Note
87624	Human Papillomavirus, high risk types	\$35.09	\$35.09	8
87625	Human Papillomavirus, genotyping	\$40.55	\$40.55	8
88141 (G0124)	Cytopathology cervical or vaginal, any reporting system, <u>requiring</u> interpretation by physician	\$24.91	\$24.91	
88142 (G0123)	Cytopathology, (liquid-based Pap test) cervical or vaginal, collected in preservative fluid, automated thin layer preparation; manual screening under physician supervision	\$20.26	\$20.26	
88143	Cytopathology, (liquid-based Pap test) cervical or vaginal, collected in preservative fluid, automated thin layer preparation; manual screening and rescreening under physician supervision	\$23.04	\$23.04	
88174	Cytopathology, (liquid-based Pap test) cervical or vaginal, collected in preservative fluid, automated thin layer preparation; screening by automated system, under physician supervision	\$25.37	\$25.37	
88175	Cytopathology, (liquid-based Pap test) cervical or vaginal, collected in preservative fluid, automated thin layer preparation; screening by automated system and manual rescreening under physician supervision	\$26.61	\$26.61	

CPT Code	Anesthesia	Allowable Rate	Medicare Rate	End Note
99156	Moderate anesthesia, 10-22 minutes for individuals 5 years or older	\$75.58	\$75.58	
99157	Moderate anesthesia for each additional 15 minutes	\$60.78	\$60.78	9

End Note	Description	
1	All consultations should be billed through the standard "new patient" office visit CPT codes 99201-	
	99205. Consultations billed as 99204 or 99205 must meet the criteria for these codes. These codes (99204-99205) are typically <b>not</b> appropriate for screening visits. However, they may be used when	
	provider spends extra time to do a detailed risk assessment.	
2	The type and duration of office visits should be appropriate to the level of care needed to accomplish screening and diagnostic follow-up within the WVBCCSP. Preventive Medicine Evaluation visits are not covered by Medicare and are not appropriate for the WVBCCSP.	
3	List separately in addition to code for primary procedure 77067.	
4	List separately in addition to 77065 or 77066.	
5	Breast MRI can be reimbursed by the WVBCCSP in conjunction with a mammogram, when a client has a BRCA gene mutation, a first-degree relative who is a BRCA carrier, or a lifetime risk of 20% or greater as defined by risk assessment models such as BRCAPRO that depend largely on family history. Breast MRI also can be used to assess areas of concern on a mammogram, or to evaluate a client with a history of breast cancer after completing treatment. Breast MRI should never be done alone as a breast cancer screening tool. Breast MRI cannot be reimbursed by the WVBCCSP to assess the extent of disease in a woman who has just been newly diagnosed with breast cancer in order to determine treatment plan.	
6	Codes 19081-19086 are to be used for breast biopsies that include image guidance, placement of a localization device, and imaging of specimen. They should not be used in conjunction with 19281-19288.	
7	Codes 19281-19288 are for image guidance placement of a localization device without image-guided biopsy. These codes should not be used in conjunction with 19081-19086.	
8	HPV DNA testing is not a reimbursable test for women under 30 years of age.	
9	Example: If procedure is 50 minutes, code $99156 + (99157 \times 2)$ . This is the maximum amount allowed for reimbursement. No separate charge allowed if procedure <10 minutes.	
10	These codes require prior approval from the WVBCCSP and will <b>not</b> be reimbursed without prior authorization $-$ <b>no exceptions</b> .	